
Name of Candidate Number of First 

Preference Votes

Stage at which 

candidate has been 

elected
Douglas James BANKS 195

William H. BOYLE 1087 7

Harry CARTMILL 1138 2

Jamie FIRTH 211

Alistair FORREST 78

Charles KENNEDY 345

Calum LAURIE 299

John MCGINTY 1314 1

Jim WALKER 1282 1

Number

0

10

25

0

52

87

Signature Date: 4th May 2012

Returning Officer

I declare that the result of the election in the Bathgate Ward is as follows. 

The percentage poll was 40.18%. There were 5949 valid papers and 87 rejected papers.

The quota of votes for a candidate to be elected is 1190.

There are 4 councillors to be elected.

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Declaration of Results

Bathgate Ward

04/05/2012

The first preference votes received by each of the candidates and the stage at which any candidate was elected is as:

Which is unmarked or void for uncertainty

Total number of ballot papers rejected 

Of the total ballot papers, the following were rejected as void and not counted on account of:

Adjudication Reject Reason

Which does not bear a unique identifying mark in a form that is capable of being read by electronic 

means;

On which the figure “1” standing alone is not placed so as to indicate a first preference for some 

candidate

On which the figure “1” standing alone indicating a first preference is set opposite the name of more than 

one candidate

On which anything is written or marked by which the voter can be identified except the printed number 

and other unique identifying mark on the back



Total Number of Ballots Received 6036

Total Number of Valid Votes 5949

Number of Vacancies 4

Quota 1190

Name of Candidate Party
Stage 1

1st pref votes

Surplus of 

John MCGINTY
Stage 2

Surplus of 

Jim WALKER
Stage 3

Douglas James BANKS Action To Save St.John's Hospital 195 3.49132 198.49132 3.37272 201.86404

William H. BOYLE Scottish National Party (SNP) 1087 7.83188 1094.83188 28.99104 1123.82292

Harry CARTMILL Scottish Labour Party 1138 93.13332 1231.13332 0.00000 1231.13332

Jamie FIRTH Independent 211 3.68004 214.68004 3.73152 218.41156

Alistair FORREST UK Independence Party 78 1.03796 79.03796 0.78936 79.82732

Charles KENNEDY Scottish Conservative and Unionist 345 2.45336 347.45336 2.43984 349.89320

Calum LAURIE Scottish National Party (SNP) 299 4.62364 303.62364 44.20416 347.82780

John MCGINTY Scottish Labour Party 1314 -124.00000 1190.00000 0.00000 1190.00000

Jim WALKER Scottish National Party (SNP) 1282 0.00000 1282.00000 -92.00000 1190.00000

Non-transferable votes 0 7.74848 7.74848 8.47136 16.21984

Total 5949 = 5949.00000 = 5949.00000

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012

Election Results

Bathgate Ward
04/05/2012



Total Number of Ballots Received 6036

Total Number of Valid Votes 5949

Number of Vacancies 4

Quota 1190

Name of Candidate Party

Douglas James BANKS Action To Save St.John's Hospital

William H. BOYLE Scottish National Party (SNP)

Harry CARTMILL Scottish Labour Party

Jamie FIRTH Independent

Alistair FORREST UK Independence Party

Charles KENNEDY Scottish Conservative and Unionist

Calum LAURIE Scottish National Party (SNP)

John MCGINTY Scottish Labour Party

Jim WALKER Scottish National Party (SNP)

Non-transferable votes

Total

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012

Election Results

Bathgate Ward
04/05/2012

Surplus of 

Harry CARTMILL
Stage 4

Exclusion of 

Alistair FORREST
Stage 5

5.92654 207.79058 16.51368 224.30426

4.10169 1127.92461 7.31594 1135.24055

-41.13332 1190.00000 0.00000 1190.00000

3.87794 222.28950 14.63651 236.92601

0.96001 80.78733 -80.78733 0.00000

2.87507 352.76827 18.23294 371.00121

1.89234 349.72014 5.46001 355.18015

0.00000 1190.00000 0.00000 1190.00000

0.00000 1190.00000 0.00000 1190.00000

21.49973 37.71957 18.62825 56.34782

= 5949.00000 = 5949.00000



Total Number of Ballots Received 6036

Total Number of Valid Votes 5949

Number of Vacancies 4

Quota 1190

Name of Candidate Party

Douglas James BANKS Action To Save St.John's Hospital

William H. BOYLE Scottish National Party (SNP)

Harry CARTMILL Scottish Labour Party

Jamie FIRTH Independent

Alistair FORREST UK Independence Party

Charles KENNEDY Scottish Conservative and Unionist

Calum LAURIE Scottish National Party (SNP)

John MCGINTY Scottish Labour Party

Jim WALKER Scottish National Party (SNP)

Non-transferable votes

Total

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012

Election Results

Bathgate Ward
04/05/2012

Exclusion of 

Douglas James BANKS
Stage 6

Exclusion of 

Jamie FIRTH
Stage 7

-224.30426 0.00000

39.45434 1174.69489 40.44902 1215.14391 Elected

0.00000 1190.00000 0.00000 1190.00000 Elected

56.81376 293.73977 -293.73977 0.00000

34.42698 405.42819 50.55963 455.98782

15.89768 371.07783 26.34232 397.42015

0.00000 1190.00000 0.00000 1190.00000 Elected

0.00000 1190.00000 0.00000 1190.00000 Elected

77.71150 134.05932 176.38880 310.44812

= 5949.00000 = 5949.00000



Valid Ballots 5949

Positions to be Filled 4

Quota 1190

Stage 1 First Preferences

Douglas James BANKS 195

William H. BOYLE 1087

Harry CARTMILL 1138

Jamie FIRTH 211

Alistair FORREST 78

Charles KENNEDY 345

Calum LAURIE 299

John MCGINTY 1314

Jim WALKER 1282

Stage 2 - Surplus of John MCGINTY

Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 37 0.09436 3.49132

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 83 0.09436 7.83188

Transfer to Harry CARTMILL 987 0.09436 93.13332

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 39 0.09436 3.68004

Transfer to Alistair FORREST 11 0.09436 1.03796

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 26 0.09436 2.45336

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 49 0.09436 4.62364

Non-transferables 7.74848

Stage 3 - Surplus of Jim WALKER

Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 47 0.07176 3.37272

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 404 0.07176 28.99104

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 52 0.07176 3.73152

Transfer to Alistair FORREST 11 0.07176 0.78936

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 34 0.07176 2.43984

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 616 0.07176 44.20416

Non-transferables 8.47136

Stage 4 - Surplus of Harry CARTMILL

Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Transfers Report

Bathgate Ward

04/05/2012

John MCGINTY Elected with 1314 over quota 1190

Jim WALKER Elected with 1282 over quota 1190



Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 164 0.03341 5.47924

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 142 0.00315 0.4473

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 93 0.00315 0.29295

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 114 0.03341 3.80874

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 75 0.00315 0.23625

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 109 0.03341 3.64169

Transfer to Alistair FORREST 26 0.03341 0.86866

Transfer to Alistair FORREST 29 0.00315 0.09135

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 43 0.00315 0.13545

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 82 0.03341 2.73962

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 54 0.03341 1.80414

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 28 0.00315 0.0882

Non-transferables 21.49973

Stage 5 - Exclusion of Alistair FORREST

Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 3 0.03341 0.10023

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 3 0.07176 0.21528

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 2 0.09436 0.18872

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 16 1 16

Transfer to Douglas James BANKS 3 0.00315 0.00945

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 2 0.00315 0.0063

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 7 1 7

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 1 0.09436 0.09436

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 3 0.07176 0.21528

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 3 0.00315 0.00945

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 2 0.07176 0.14352

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 6 0.03341 0.20046

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 3 0.09436 0.28308

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 14 1 14

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 18 1 18

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 1 0.09436 0.09436

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 2 0.03341 0.06682

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 1 0.07176 0.07176

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 2 0.07176 0.14352

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 1 0.03341 0.03341

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 3 0.09436 0.28308

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 5 1 5

Non-transferables 18.62825

Stage 6 - Exclusion of Douglas James BANKS

Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 38 1 38

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 3 0.00315 0.00945

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 9 0.03341 0.30069

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 12 0.07176 0.86112

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 3 0.09436 0.28308

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 55 1 55

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 5 0.09436 0.4718

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 7 0.07176 0.50232

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 24 0.03341 0.80184

Transfer to Jamie FIRTH 12 0.00315 0.0378



Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 34 1 34

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 7 0.00315 0.02205

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 5 0.03341 0.16705

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 2 0.07176 0.14352

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 1 0.09436 0.09436

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 2 0.09436 0.18872

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 8 0.07176 0.57408

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 3 0.03341 0.10023

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 11 0.00315 0.03465

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 15 1 15

Non-transferables 77.7115

Stage 7 - Exclusion of Jamie FIRTH

Action Total Votes Transfer Weight Transfer Value

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 39 1 39

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 6 0.00315 0.0189

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 8 0.03341 0.26728

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 7 0.07176 0.50232

Transfer to William H. BOYLE 7 0.09436 0.66052

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 49 1 49

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 7 0.09436 0.66052

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 4 0.07176 0.28704

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 17 0.03341 0.56797

Transfer to Charles KENNEDY 14 0.00315 0.0441

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 3 0.00315 0.00945

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 7 0.03341 0.23387

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 14 0.07176 1.00464

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 1 0.09436 0.09436

Transfer to Calum LAURIE 25 1 25

Non-transferables 176.3888



Total Number of Valid 

Ballots 5949

Quota 1190

Percentage Turnout 40.18

Candidate Name

Number of 1st 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 2nd 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 3rd 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 4th 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 5th 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 6th 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 7th 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 8th 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Number of 9th 

preference votes for 

each candidate

Douglas James BANKS 195 217 436 278 90 82 35 24 21

William H. BOYLE 1087 600 895 174 80 34 29 8 16

Harry CARTMILL 1138 1161 234 149 100 33 31 22 7

Jamie FIRTH 211 223 317 204 82 62 59 41 21

Alistair FORREST 78 102 137 104 60 48 38 63 45

Charles KENNEDY 345 145 185 94 42 37 33 38 87

Calum LAURIE 299 1277 679 180 97 37 21 35 8

John MCGINTY 1314 1223 294 177 82 34 15 14 16

Jim WALKER 1282 636 1042 160 70 34 25 12 22

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012
Preference Summary Report

Bathgate Ward

04/05/2012



BOX 105 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 14 11 23 14 5 4 0 1 5

William H. BOYLE 48 36 87 15 7 2 5 1 1

Harry CARTMILL 104 57 21 13 3 1 2 3 1

Jamie FIRTH 34 40 48 29 4 5 2 1 1

Alistair FORREST 5 9 18 3 10 2 2 2 2

Charles KENNEDY 22 23 14 7 2 2 1 4 2

Calum LAURIE 7 100 51 13 4 7 1 2 0

John MCGINTY 62 114 33 15 6 0 0 0 1

Jim WALKER 156 38 46 11 3 3 2 1 1

BOX 106 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 17 21 25 20 8 2 5 4 0

William H. BOYLE 88 27 35 18 4 4 0 0 2

Harry CARTMILL 68 49 11 9 8 4 2 0 1

Jamie FIRTH 28 22 18 14 10 5 4 1 0

Alistair FORREST 6 4 12 6 2 4 1 5 6

Charles KENNEDY 22 9 12 5 6 2 2 5 5

Calum LAURIE 6 71 42 14 9 3 2 1 1

John MCGINTY 59 75 19 14 6 3 1 0 1

Jim WALKER 53 43 76 16 7 1 2 1 0

BOX 107 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 9 12 31 20 9 8 3 2 0

William H. BOYLE 150 34 38 12 6 3 0 1 0

Harry CARTMILL 121 73 8 12 14 1 2 1 0

Jamie FIRTH 10 18 16 14 6 3 4 6 3

Alistair FORREST 5 8 9 4 2 2 6 5 6

Charles KENNEDY 22 13 14 4 2 2 2 3 8

Calum LAURIE 6 103 51 17 11 3 2 1 0

John MCGINTY 65 112 24 16 10 6 2 0 1

Jim WALKER 47 37 113 19 6 5 0 1 1

BOX 108 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 5 12 25 9 5 5 0 0 0

William H. BOYLE 125 37 35 8 2 1 1 0 1

Harry CARTMILL 82 39 9 10 4 1 1 1 0

Jamie FIRTH 11 4 10 14 4 2 1 0 2

Alistair FORREST 4 4 4 10 3 1 1 1 0

Charles KENNEDY 15 15 11 4 2 2 0 1 1

Calum LAURIE 8 93 43 7 4 1 2 1 0

John MCGINTY 54 84 17 9 3 1 1 1 0

Jim WALKER 47 40 95 13 3 1 0 1 1

BOX 109 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 18 11 21 15 3 3 4 0 1

William H. BOYLE 40 34 51 7 3 1 0 0 0

Harry CARTMILL 26 45 16 7 2 3 2 3 0

Jamie FIRTH 6 13 11 8 5 7 2 2 1

Alistair FORREST 1 6 9 4 4 1 2 5 1

Charles KENNEDY 22 5 12 7 1 1 0 2 6

Calum LAURIE 64 45 21 5 3 3 0 1 0

John MCGINTY 48 28 11 6 5 2 2 0 3

Jim WALKER 28 49 50 9 4 1 1 0 1

LIVE ELECTIONS MAY 2012

First Preference By Ballot Box Report

Bathgate Ward
04/05/2012

Numbers of Preferences allocated to each Candidate



BOX 110 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 3 11 25 8 3 4 1 0 0

William H. BOYLE 37 42 44 5 8 1 2 0 2

Harry CARTMILL 54 57 5 10 9 1 0 0 0

Jamie FIRTH 6 4 18 11 3 3 3 1 1

Alistair FORREST 4 3 10 2 1 3 1 5 1

Charles KENNEDY 21 2 17 4 0 1 2 1 5

Calum LAURIE 70 41 20 10 7 0 3 2 1

John MCGINTY 61 55 8 10 4 1 1 1 0

Jim WALKER 13 40 65 7 2 7 0 2 2

BOX 111 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 6 11 20 12 7 6 2 3 3

William H. BOYLE 10 37 53 7 8 3 3 0 0

Harry CARTMILL 58 69 17 11 6 1 3 1 0

Jamie FIRTH 18 13 19 3 2 5 2 3 4

Alistair FORREST 1 5 5 5 2 4 5 4 0

Charles KENNEDY 18 6 13 7 4 1 4 1 4

Calum LAURIE 12 53 37 5 5 0 1 3 0

John MCGINTY 87 67 16 11 3 2 0 0 1

Jim WALKER 114 30 24 5 0 1 0 1 3

BOX 112 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 4 9 16 12 4 2 1 2 0

William H. BOYLE 25 30 62 9 3 3 1 0 1

Harry CARTMILL 47 84 17 3 8 0 2 0 0

Jamie FIRTH 14 8 9 12 4 3 2 0 0

Alistair FORREST 2 3 5 5 1 0 3 2 1

Charles KENNEDY 11 6 4 5 0 3 1 1 3

Calum LAURIE 5 71 40 9 5 3 0 2 0

John MCGINTY 94 56 13 12 5 1 0 1 1

Jim WALKER 118 29 39 4 3 0 0 0 2

BOX 113 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 4 7 21 9 2 6 1 1 0

William H. BOYLE 74 22 26 4 9 1 1 0 1

Harry CARTMILL 86 59 12 7 1 0 0 0 1

Jamie FIRTH 13 11 20 9 6 1 2 0 0

Alistair FORREST 5 9 7 3 4 3 1 2 1

Charles KENNEDY 17 8 9 8 1 2 1 1 3

Calum LAURIE 12 55 28 15 0 0 2 2 0

John MCGINTY 67 78 14 8 8 1 0 0 0

Jim WALKER 24 33 57 7 2 1 3 1 1

BOX 114/115 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 10 16 25 15 10 4 5 2 4

William H. BOYLE 35 42 95 19 5 1 1 0 2

Harry CARTMILL 102 92 19 13 5 4 1 2 1

Jamie FIRTH 16 18 22 11 6 3 5 7 0

Alistair FORREST 6 9 9 7 3 5 4 4 6

Charles KENNEDY 25 8 10 3 3 6 4 3 9

Calum LAURIE 9 98 51 11 7 1 4 1 0

John MCGINTY 98 109 18 18 6 3 2 3 1

Jim WALKER 148 33 60 8 8 3 1 1 0

BOX 116 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 11 8 17 10 5 2 1 0 1

William H. BOYLE 33 33 58 10 1 1 2 1 1

Harry CARTMILL 40 77 10 8 13 0 1 1 0

Jamie FIRTH 4 10 15 6 3 3 1 1 0

Alistair FORREST 2 1 6 7 0 3 0 1 1

Charles KENNEDY 6 5 9 3 4 3 1 0 2

Calum LAURIE 8 78 25 6 4 1 0 3 1

John MCGINTY 103 44 20 10 3 1 0 1 0

Jim WALKER 81 22 50 4 3 0 2 0 2



BOX 117 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 3 6 23 18 6 4 0 1 0

William H. BOYLE 41 33 65 7 1 0 3 4 1

Harry CARTMILL 37 86 12 3 5 3 4 2 0

Jamie FIRTH 14 4 14 17 5 3 2 2 3

Alistair FORREST 4 2 5 8 6 3 2 3 1

Charles KENNEDY 7 0 8 8 3 2 1 1 6

Calum LAURIE 10 84 36 6 5 1 2 4 2

John MCGINTY 99 41 14 6 2 3 2 2 0

Jim WALKER 83 34 44 5 1 2 3 0 5

BOX 118 B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 14 9 17 8 3 4 5 1 0

William H. BOYLE 106 29 31 4 6 3 1 1 0

Harry CARTMILL 41 77 14 7 3 4 1 0 1

Jamie FIRTH 7 15 14 9 1 3 4 3 2

Alistair FORREST 4 7 6 6 5 0 0 3 3

Charles KENNEDY 14 4 5 6 2 0 3 4 2

Calum LAURIE 7 79 42 10 7 0 0 1 2

John MCGINTY 79 39 17 6 3 4 0 0 0

Jim WALKER 42 38 77 5 5 3 2 0 1

BOX PV B001/2/3/119B    1st       2nd       3rd       4th       5th       6th       7th       8th       9th    

Douglas James BANKS 77 73 147 108 20 28 7 7 7

William H. BOYLE 275 164 215 49 17 10 9 0 4

Harry CARTMILL 272 297 63 36 19 10 10 8 2

Jamie FIRTH 30 43 83 47 23 16 25 14 4

Alistair FORREST 29 32 32 34 17 17 10 21 16

Charles KENNEDY 123 41 47 23 12 10 11 11 31

Calum LAURIE 75 306 192 52 26 14 2 11 1

John MCGINTY 338 321 70 36 18 6 4 5 7

Jim WALKER 328 170 246 47 23 6 9 3 2

NB The STV election results cannot be calculated from these numbers.


